

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TERRY M. HONEYCUTT,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTOPHER TOWNLEY
TOWNLEY, LINDSAY &
RAWLS, LLC
1406 S. Crest Road
P.O. Box 278
Rossville, GA 30741
(706) 861-6012
ctownley@townleylindsay.com

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Petitioner’s Drug Convictions 3

 B. Forfeiture Proceedings in District
 Court..... 4

 C. Sixth Circuit’s Decision 6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 9

I. THERE IS A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON
 THE QUESTION PRESENTED..... 10

 A. Like the Sixth Circuit, the Second,
 Third, Fourth, and Eighth Circuits
 Have Interpreted § 853(A)(1) To
 Impose Joint and Several Liability
 On All Co-Conspirators. 10

B.	The D.C. Circuit Has Held That § 853(A)(1) Does Not Impose Joint-and-Several Liability, and Instead Requires Forfeiture Only of Those Funds Which Actually Reach the Defendant.	13
II.	THIS CASE IS WORTHY OF THIS COURT’S REVIEW.	16
A.	This Court Should Resolve the Circuit Split.	16
B.	This Case is a Perfect Vehicle.	19
III.	THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG.	20
	CONCLUSION	25
Appendix A		
	<i>United States v. Honeycutt</i> , 816 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2016)	1a
Appendix B		
	Excerpt Transcript of the Sentencing Proceeding, <i>United States v. Honeycutt</i> , No. 1:12-CR-144 (E.D. Tenn. June 16, 2014)	35a
Appendix C		
	Denial of Petition for Rehearing, <i>United States v. Honeycutt</i> , Nos. 14-5790/5850 (6th Cir. May 31, 2016)	47a

Appendix D	
Response To Defendant’s Money Judgment Forfeiture Memorandum, <i>United States v. Honeycutt</i> , No. 1:12-CR-144 (E.D. Tenn. April 28, 2014).....	49a
Appendix E	
Memorandum By The United States On Issues Related To Defendant’s Money Judgment, <i>United States v. Honeycutt</i> , No. 1:12-CR-144 (E.D. Tenn. May 19, 2014)	57a
Appendix F	
Second Superseding Indictment, <i>United States v. Honeycutt</i> , No. 1:12-CR-144 (E.D. Tenn. Oct. 22, 2013)	63a
Appendix G	
Excerpt Trial Transcript, <i>United States v. Honeycutt</i> , No. 1:12-CR-144 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 23, 2014).....	69a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Hyde v. United States</i> , 225 U.S. 347 (1912).....	18
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016).....	18
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)	18
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016).....	18
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1113 (2016).....	18
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016)	18
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014).....	25
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....	8, 11, 15, 24
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2074 (2016)	18
<i>United States v. Benevento</i> , 663 F. Supp. 1115 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	10
<i>United States v. Benevento</i> , 836 F.2d 129 (2d Cir. 1988)	10
<i>United States v. Cano-Flores</i> , 796 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Caporale</i> , 806 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>United States v. Corrado</i> , 227 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2000)	7

<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 303 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>United States v. Elder</i> , 682 F.3d 1065 (8th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>United States v. Genova</i> , 333 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>United States v. Hurley</i> , 63 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1995)	13
<i>United States v. McHan</i> , 101 F.3d 1027 (4th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	16, 22
<i>United States v. Pitt</i> , 193 F.3d 751 (3d Cir. 1999)	11
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 660 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2011)	10
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 154 F.3d 765 (8th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>United States v. Van Nguyen</i> , 602 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016).....	18
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3572(a)	22
18 U.S.C. § 3664(h).....	22
21 U.S.C. § 841(c)	4
21 U.S.C. § 843(a)(6)	4

21 U.S.C. § 846	4
21 U.S.C. § 853(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Comprehensive Forfeiture Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, § 303, 98 Stat. 2040, 2044, are codified at 21 U.S.C. § 853	1
